

# Florida Department of **Environmental Protection**

Southwest District Office 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 (813) 470-5700

Rick Scott Governor

Carlos Lopez-Cantera Lt. Governor

Jonathan P. Steverson Secretary

## MEETING AGENDA

ORGANIZER: Kelly Honey, Environmental Specialist III

SUBJECT:

EQ Florida, Inc. (FLD981932494); inspection of 08-14-15

DATE:

November 20, 2015

- 1. Introductions
  - a. District
  - b. EQ Florida, Inc.
  - c. Tallahassee
- 2. EQ's written response to the inspection report
  - a. Item by item review
    - i. EQ comments
    - ii. Department comments
- 3. EQ's response #15 (indicated as "OPEN" on the written response)
  - a. EQ's response
  - b. Department comments
- 4. Open Discussion
- 5. Closing remarks
  - a. Copies of Attendance Record
  - b. Any general comments
  - c. Possibility of additional meetings

1517 11/20/15

EQ Florida

1. Elutroduction a. District: Rick Vaught Kelly Honey Lestie lestis Stere Tapen Molese prodder b. EQ Florida: Kon Dea Stevent Stapleton Jene Craph Tallassee - Marie Hal

2. EQ's Written Rospose

Lorge four stom the day before the DEP unsportin angue that they were actively adding The water to the container. We dedut see any materials added to the tote. EO - angue that we are being to

WIBOUT

stuck in the issue - feel the thy meant the pter of the rule penadical adoly to the tota.

2. Container punt le marked

prior te adoling wort to the container

Orque that we are beg unnecessary

rediod begoesso the pater on that

tote would have been cololed to

the Hays Worte processing tark

once the par hate had all been

collected - it would mever pe "Mored"

un tre tote.

3. Training - they agree ## that they als # have addagnate training.

Let do agree that on-going training to meaded. Here made changes to the purity uspecture forms.

Do over

They have a weakly "Lafety " Mucally an Freday that deals w/ Safety as well a regulatory ussues."

4. Operate with the 10 days. The trailer that the worth side with the worth side with the trailer of the south side and the fall the transporter and It south side, call the transporter and It was take a comple of along

for the transporter to get to there to me the tagiler. Thy have a rested interest in gets the load Clow the road - alit get pend Court recovery the projet until it and to it is clastrate Outbound bulk - typical Doudo - very little liqued. Eff fre liqued - these We world also to fave the ppocification on the containments. of spaces on the tapo used for reports. way to able to dange this bustatus. 5. Keymat is ok-readered. CSX book stands.

6. Eleopeatins of the Ag. Waste Tradinistante. The Hay. Waste Tolatunti Count was in the Solial wasta wo po atur log. - so was provided But the firm must make some that all the instructed component are hopo aled. This pust include the some waste floor on the south pada of the building. flow on putters we a could to isolate
The solved haste side for the

As waste side in the Hormander or

the worth solved wester side) in

Departe & if it gets

7+8 - agree to these Fire with tape or replaced Plyusod - unopect each time The contamens are charged out.

9. Elisabeth Log.

Levesed form how been pulmitted.

They were not very the for approved we had parmit.

10+11 - Doleted ferras.

12. Daing the property labely babely babely

13. SWMU#11 10-Day transfor area
Transfer & Stage area
closure of fees over the slowers
ptorage capacity.

This issure will happefully be addressed with the format produporation.

14. Already discussed - will dample the stormander

15. Under town that the store 5 days
to unlast uncoming waste - they
had a lot of issues with the
rocepe to back in May.

Thy did was the 5 day timeprame.

head to welvede language in the family Mydifector to close with bon bucomy bulk light will light will be wanted of ploned.

Botch 43 Dog ont on the 27th This batch recoded to be treated 4 times before they got a passing test.

Problem with Florida sure the wante is unconstant variable.

songle to lab.

Som a cert off for and son 
Longles collected of sent on hunday of after

3 pm

Keynat manyest feverled

Traduit & Storage area = the fuilding

But hant to see a retroat

batch being delayed al additional

Treatments/batches mead to be put

back with The Treatment touch as

soon as possible.

Batch 101 - dug out on the 9/14

The perce coc states the pay le cas
collected on 9/15 - was postoprobably
collected on the 9/14 - The coc must
about accurately replete the surple data
I have the pignature of the surpler.

16. I receasine Love became changed
on meaded. Waster destined for
treatent will be proprily repleaded
on the Hoz. Manifest.

Dolid Waste

1. Thy agreed with les: Would need & procede leachate control to street in bound Dodice Weste. Defent requirements for storage of solid wester in



vekdes

2. Cross contamente of the soprofit for the Boundards bas 6 sold waste waste waste waste waste waste waste feels.

Will lepolate the to present proceeding the parent modification.

2 excavators will not pafely fit - brill modify the drawing to show the and are excavator is present.

"Staging" Itomage"

heed to have now associated the Transfer area with a specific capacity (Transfer or a for took of determine the capacity needled for the treated has waste rollappo.

will need to merease the fire assume olive to the werease capacity of the facility.

Need to consider if the narrow facts capacity is a substantial change.



7202 East 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Tampa, FL 33619 P 813.319.3400 F 813.628.0842

November 18, 2015

Ms. Mary Yeargan, P.G. Southwest District Florida Department of Environmental Protection 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Re: Warning Letter #WL15-024HW29SWD EQ Florida, Inc. Facility ID No. FLD981932494 Hillsborough County

Dear Ms. Yeargan:

In response to your letter dated October 22, 2015 concerning the hazardous and solid waste compliance inspection conducted at EQ Florida, Inc. on August 14, 2015, EQ Florida, Inc. is submitting for your review a detailed response that will help the Department determine potential violations. An additional response may be submitted for your review as a result of the November 20, 2015 meeting with the Department.

EQ Florida, Inc. intends to fully cooperate with the Department's investigation and looks forward to resolving the matter as quickly as possible.

If you have any comments or questions concerning this matter, please call me at 813-319-3423 or e-mail me at <a href="mailto:stapleton@usecology.com">stuart.stapleton@usecology.com</a>.

Sincerely,

Stuart Stapleton

Stuart Stapleton EHS Manger EQ Florida, Inc.

Cc: Melissa Madden, Engineering Specialist III. FDEP (<a href="mailto:melissa.madden@dep.state.fl.us">melissa.madden@dep.state.fl.us</a>)
Kelly Honey, Environmental Specialist III, FDEP (<a href="mailto:kelly.honey@dep.state.fl.us">kelly.honey@dep.state.fl.us</a>)
Steve Morgan, Environmental Engineer, FDEP (<a href="mailto:steve.morgan@dep.state.fl.us">steve.morgan@dep.state.fl.us</a>)
Carrie Kruchell, PG, Professional Geologist II, FDEP (<a href="mailto:carrie.kruchell@dep.state.fl.us">carrie.kruchell@dep.state.fl.us</a>)
Gene Cieply, General Manager, EQ Florida, Inc. (<a href="mailto:gene.cieply@usecology.com">gene.cieply@usecology.com</a>)

The state of the s

#### Overview

- 1. Rainwater management in the Waste Processing Building. Rainwater that blows into the building is collected, temporarily containerized and placed into the hazardous waste treatment tank along with other hazardous waste for treatment. It was determined that handling the water in this manner is a Best Management Practice (BMP) and all collected water, from both the North (non-hazardous) side and the South (hazardous) side is collected and handled in a similar manner. Non-hazardous waste located on the North side of the building is stored in closed containers in order to prevent spills and possible contamination of rainwater and do not pose a Universal Treatment Standard (UTS) risk. Furthermore, any de minimis spills that may occur are cleaned up in a timely manner further reducing the risk of any possible contamination of collected rainwater.
- 2. The 10-Day Transfer Facility & Solid Waste Management Unit (SWMU) #11. The 10-day transfer facility, SWMU #11, is identified in both the application (Attachment D) and the permit (Appendix A) as such. Figure 16 of the application delineates the "Transfer & Staging Area" boundaries on the 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue property. Figure 17 of the application indicates that SWMU #11 is located within the "Transfer & Staging Area" boundary. At the time of the inspection, there was not any material in the 10-day transfer facility.
- 3. Manifest Completion. Manifest deficiencies are noted on the manifest as required. During the inspection a discrepancy that should have been identified on the manifest was not correctly indicated on the manifest. Management codes are assigned and indicated on the manifest and revised according to business decisions.
- 4. Facility Inspections. Facility inspections are completed as required. Document Control issues have been corrected and a revised inspection log has been submitted for inclusion in the permit application.
- 5. Permit Modification. A modification to the Hazardous Waste Operating Permit (34875-HO-011) is being prepared for submission. The modification request is necessary due to the unexpected amount of material being processed thru the facility and the need for additional storage capacity. The permit modification will operationally address the items noted in the inspection and prevent reoccurrence.

### Hazardous Waste Inspection Report Itemized Response

1. 262.34(a)(1)(i) - At the time of the inspection, facility personnel were actively in the process of collecting and containerizing rainwater that had blown into the building overnight. When the inspection party entered the building, the facility personnel moved to a different area of the Waste Processing Building and continued to actively manage the rainwater collection process by sweeping, squeeging, and moving the water for collection and containerization. The container was not left unattended at any time and was not in storage at the time of the inspection. The container remained open because waste was actively being added to the container.

Container closure requirements will be reviewed and included in employee refresher training.

2. 262.34(a)(2), 262.34(a)(3) - As noted in Item #1, facility personnel were actively managing the collection and containerization of rainwater that had accumulated in the building overnight. At the time of the inspection, the container was not in storage and waste was actively being placed into the container.

Container marking requirements will be reviewed and included in employee refresher training.

3. 264.16(a)(1) - All EQ Florida personnel receive training in compliance with 40 CFR 264.16 at the time of their hire and on an annual basis thereafter. Regularly conducted safety meetings also reinforce topics that ensure regulatory compliance.

Facility personnel will continue to receive refresher training on an annual basis.

4. 264.175(b)(3) - Secondary containment is provided for all vehicles loaded with hazardous waste. The secondary containments in use have either a 1,870-gallon or a 4,937-gallon capacity. These containments have sufficient capacity to contain 10% of the volume of containers or the volume of the largest container, whichever is greater.

Paperwork completion time varies depending on several factors. Part II, Subpart B, Item #15 of the permit states "Vehicles being loaded for outgoing shipment shall leave the facility within ten (10) calendar days of the first container of hazardous waste being placed on the vehicle." This permit condition allows EQ to properly load and placard the vehicle, prepare the paperwork, and schedule transportation in a timely manner.

A permit modification is being prepared seeking roll-off box storage and will address secondary containment requirements.

5. 264.71(a)(2) - Facility personnel responsible for receiving waste into the facility have been properly trained on manifest discrepancies and are knowledgeable on this subject matter. This particular manifest discrepancy was not indicated on the manifest due to human error, not because of a lack of training. See Item #3 above.

The Manifest #013981180JJK discrepancy issue was resolved during the 10/29/2015 meeting with FDEP.

All significant discrepancies will continue to be noted on the manifest. Manifest discrepancy and management code requirements will be reviewed and included in employee refresher training.

6. 403.727(1)(a) - The hazardous waste treatment tank inspection is being conducted as required by Subpart J and the Permit. Inspection Logs indicating the hazardous waste treatment tank inspection were provided to the FDEP upon request. The Inspection Log was revised over time and the hazardous waste treatment tank inspection portion of the inspection was moved to an additional inspection log. A document control failure occurred and the most current copy of the Inspection Log was not provided to the FDEP for inclusion in the permit application.

The Inspection Log has been revised and clearly identifies and documents the inspection of the treatment tank and associated equipment. The Inspection Log was submitted to the FDEP for inclusion in the permit application on 11/11/2015 and will be included as part of the permit modification.

Inspection Log requirements will be reviewed and included in employee refresher training.

7. 403.727(1)(a) - EQ Florida strives to repair or replace the containment as necessary to ensure secondary containment is provided.

All secondary containment lacking structural integrity has been replaced.

8. 403.727(1)(a) - EQ Florida strives to repair or replace the containment as necessary to ensure secondary containment is provided.

In conjunction with the revised Inspection Log, all affected personnel will receive indepth and detailed refresher inspector training with special emphasis on containment integrity requirements. Containment lacking integrity will be taken out of service until repairs or replacement are completed.

9. 403.727(1)(a) - See Item #6 above.

The Inspection Log has been revised and clearly identifies and documents the inspection of the treatment tank and associated equipment. The Inspection Log has been submitted to the FDEP for inclusion in the permit application on 11/11/2015 and will included as part of the permit modification.

Inspection Log requirements will be reviewed and included in employee refresher training.

- **10. 403.727(1)(a)** The treatment of unpermitted waste code issue was resolved during the 10/29/2015 meeting with FDEP.
- **11. 403.727(1)(a)** The treatment of unpermitted waste code issue was resolved during the 10/29/2015 meeting with FDEP.
- **12. 403.727(1)(a)** Roll-offs containing treated (stabilized) waste are classified as hazardous waste until laboratory analytical confirmation proves otherwise. Identification tags are applied to each roll-off box and clearly identify the contents of each roll-off box.

A permit modification is being prepared seeking roll-off box storage and additional capacity.

13. 403.727(1)(a) - The roll-off boxes identified in the inspection are not in the 10-day transfer facility. SWMU #11 is clearly identified in both the permit and the application as the 10-day transfer facility. The Department's May 29, 2015 letter to EQ Florida, Inc. allows temporary staging in the same location as SWMU #11 location. Material that has

been processed in the treatment tank and is waiting on analytical is not being placed in the 10-day transfer facility (SWMU #11). The 20,000-gallon or 100-cubic yard capacity pertains to the 10-day transfer facility (SWMU #11) and does not apply to other material that may be staged in the same location as SWMU #11.

A permit modification is being prepared seeking roll-off box storage and additional capacity.

- **14. 403.727(1)(a)** Collected stormwater will be sampled and characterized prior to disposal.
- 15. 403.727(1)(a) OPEN. To be discussed at the November 20, 2015 meeting.
- **16. 264.71** Management Codes are preprinted on the manifest based on predetermined internal treatment groups.

Wastestream management codes have been reviewed and revised accordingly. If a waste stream's management code is changed during receiving, a corrected manifest will be provided to the generator.

Management code requirements will be reviewed and included in employee refresher training.

### Solid Waste Inspection Report Itemized Response

- 62-701.320(1), 403.161 Only outbound roll-off boxes containing solidified solid waste will be stored in the Solid Waste Operations Area (SWOA). All other solid waste will be stored inside the Waste Processing Building if necessary.
- 2. 62-701.320(1), 403.161 The decontamination procedure (Hazardous Stabilization OPS-OP-071-FLA) for the excavator in the Waste Processing Building includes the following: "The bucket of the excavator must be maintained over the stabilization tank at all times until decontaminated. The bucket must be cleaned before use in the solidification tank for non-regulated waste processing. To be considered "clean" the bucket must be free of residual contaminants on the surface. The use of tools such as a water hose or power washer should be utilized. All such cleaning will occur over the stabilization tank or open decontamination tote to ensure all treated wastes are collected and returned to the stabilization tank."
- 3. **62-701.710(3)(b)** There are no plans for any additional building improvements at this time.